
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 23-2448
Introduction Date 11-29-2023
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To Board of Education 

OAKLAND BUILT 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer, Division of Facilities Planning 
and Management- Kenya Chatman, Executive Director, Division of Facilities 
Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date November 29, 2023 

Subject Amendment No. 2 Agreement for Inspection of Record Services for Construction -
KDI Group, Inc, - Solar Initiative Various Sites -Acorn Woodland Elementary 
School/Lockwood STEAM Academy & New Highland Academy Project - "Group 2" 
Martin Luther King, Jr. Elementary School, The Center at Foster Elementary School, 
Hoover Elementary School, and Frick United Academy of Language Solar Initiative 
Various Sites Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, to the Agreement for 
Inspection of Record Services for Construction by and between the District and KDI 

Group, Inc., Oakland, California, to add $56,000 to the not-to-exceed amount for 
ongoing Inspector of Record services needed until project completion, increasing the 
total not-to-exceed contract price from $95,554.00 to $151,554.00, and authorizing 
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant, pursuant to the Amendment. 

Discussion This Amendment is for increasing the not-to-exceed amount by $56,000 for ongoing 
Inspector of Record services needed until project completion. 

LBP (Local Business 100.00% 
Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, to the Agreement for 
Inspection of Record Services for Construction by and between the District and KDI 
Group, Inc., Oakland, California, to add $56,000 to the not-to-exceed amount for 
ongoing Inspector of Record services needed until project completion, increasing the 
total not-to-exceed contract price from $95,554.00 to $151,554.00, and authorizing 
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant, pursuant to the Amendment. 

Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Funds, Measure Y 

Attachments • Amendment No. 2, including Exhibits
• Routing Form
• File ID 23-0505

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

23-1947
11/16/2023 CJH





Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mike Hutchinson, President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
and Secretary, Board of Education 

Preston Thomas (Nov 1, 202312:14 PDT) 

Preston Thomas. Chief Systems & Services Officer 
Facilities Planning and Management 

_A_n_1_e_S_a_nd_b_e_r=g _______ [name]

Date 

Date 

Nov 1, 2023 

Date 

10/31/23 
Date 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

Page 2 of3 

CONTRACTOR 

�t;t,z;;� 10/31/23 
Contractor Signature Date 

Ken Decarlo CEO 
Print Name, TiUe 

Amendment No. 2- KDI Group, Inc. - Solar Initiative Various Sites -Acorn Woodland ES/Lockwood STEAM Academy & New Highland Academy 
Project - additional "Group 2" per the RFP process, i ncluding Martin Luther King, Jr. Elementary School, The Center at Foster Elementary School, 
Hoover E lementary School, and Frick United Academy of Language Solar Initiative Various Sites Project - $56,000.00(SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

11/16/2023

11/16/2023

COREY.HOLLIS
Kyla Johnson-Trammell

COREY.HOLLIS
Mike Hutchinson







11/16/2023Mike Hutchinson

COREY.HOLLIS
Mike Hutchinson




































































































